

DOW CORNING TRUST

DOW CORNING BREAST IMPLANT CLAIMS

NOTICE OF TERMINATION OF SETTLEMENT PROGRAM, CLOSING OF SF-DCT OFFICES END OF PROCESSING OF BREAST IMPLANT CLAIMS, FINAL DEADLINE FOR FILING CLAIMS: JUNE 3, 2019

Please read carefully. This Notice affects your legal rights.

The Settlement Facility - Dow Corning Trust ("SF-DCT" or Settlement Facility) is the claims office that processes and pays claims in the Dow Corning breast implant settlement. The Dow Corning Plan provides that the settlement program will terminate after 15 years which means that the program will stop accepting claims on **June 3, 2019**. All claims, documents, and submissions must be sent to the Settlement Facility on or before June 3, 2019. They must be postmarked on or before **June 3, 2019** or they will not be considered. There will be no extensions.

You may receive or may have previously received a letter from the Settlement Facility giving you a deadline to cure deficiencies in a claim. The June 3, 2019 final deadline DOES NOT CHANGE any deadline in a letter from the Settlement Facility. If you have any questions about your deadline, contact the Settlement Facility. If you do not comply with your deadline, your claim will be denied.

Go to the SF-DCT website or contact the Settlement Facility for information about your claim and rights. The Settlement Facility has posted a Notice with details about: how to apply for either the Expedited Release or Disease Payment, how to apply for an Increased Severity disease claim, how to submit an appeal to the Claims Administrator and Appeals Judge, and how to get claim forms and other information to help you file a claim. All documents and forms are on the websites below or call the Settlement Facility to get any form or document mailed to you. Please keep your address current.

Settlement Facility Contact Information:

Phone: 1-866-874-6099 Email: info@sfdct.com

Website: www.sfdct.com or www.dcsettlement.com

Mailing address: Settlement Facility; P.O. Box 52429; Houston, TX 77052-2429

Claimants' Advisory Committee Contact Information:

Phone: 419-394-0717 Email: info@tortcomm.org Website: www.tortcomm.org

Facebook: Claimants' Advisory Committee, Dow Corning Breast Implant Claims

FINAL DEADLINE: JUNE 3, 2019. NO EXTENSIONS.